TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART 1: GETTING READY TO USE QUICKBOOKS

Chapter 1: Setting Up QuickBooks
Planning Your New QuickBooks System
Installing QuickBooks
Dealing with the Presetup Jitters
Running the QuickBooks Setup Wizard
Identifying the Starting Trial Balance

Chapter 1: Test Your Knowledge

Chapter 1: Solutions and Suggested Responses

Chapter 2: Loading the Master File Lists
Setting Up the Chart of Accounts List
Setting Up the Item List
Working with the Price Level List
Using Sales Tax Codes
Setting Up a Payroll Item List
Setting Up Classes
Setting Up a Customer List
Setting Up the Vendor List
Setting Up a Fixed Assets List
Setting Up a Price Level List
Setting Up a Billing Rate Level List
Setting Up Your Employees
Setting Up an Other Names List
Setting Up the Profile Lists

Chapter 2: Test Your Knowledge

Chapter 2: Solutions and Suggested Responses

Chapter 3: Fine-Tuning QuickBooks
Accessing the Preferences Settings
Setting the Accounting Preferences
Setting the Bills Preferences
Setting the Calendar Preferences
Setting the Checking Preferences
Changing the Desktop View
Setting Finance Charge Calculation Rules
Setting General Preferences
Controlling Integrated Applications
Controlling Inventory
Controlling How Jobs and Estimates Work
Dealing with Multiple Currencies
Starting Integrated Payment Processing

25
25
30
31
31
31
33
35
39
43
44
44
45
45
45
49
51

53
53
55
58
58
58
61
63
63
65
66
67
68
69

i * Table of Contents



Controlling How Payroll Works
Learning How Reminders Should Work in QuickBooks
Specifying Reports and Graphs Preferences
Setting Sales and Customers Preferences
Specifying How Sales Are Taxed
Setting the Search Preferences
Setting the Send Forms Preferences
Fine-Tuning the Service Connection
Controlling Spell Checking
Controlling How 1099 Tax Reporting Works
Setting Time and Expenses Preferences
Chapter 3: Test Your Knowledge
Chapter 3: Solutions and Suggested Responses

PART 2: BOOKKEEPING CHORES

Chapter 4: Invoicing Customers

Choosing an Invoice Form

Customizing an Invoice Form

Invoicing a Customer

Billing for Time

Printing Invoices

Emailing Invoices

Recording Sales Receipts

Recording Credit Memos

Receiving Customer Payments

Assessing Finance Charges

Using Odds and Ends on the Customers Menu
Chapter 4: Test Your Knowledge
Chapter 4: Solutions and Suggested Responses

Chapter 5: Paying Vendors
Creating a Purchase Order
Recording the Receipt of Items
Simultaneously Recording the Receipt and the Bill
Entering a Bill
Paying Bills
Reviewing the Other Vendor Menu Commands
Chapter 5: Test Your Knowledge
Chapter 5: Solutions and Suggested Responses

Chapter 6: Tracking Inventory and Items
Looking at Your ltem List
Adding Items to the Item List
Editing ltems
Managing Inventory in a Manufacturing Firm

70
71
72
76
77
79
79
80
81
82
83
85
87

89

91

91

91
102
108
113
113
115
118
120
123
125
127
129

131
131
135
138
139
144
147
151
153

155
155
158
172
179

ii « Table of Contents



Chapter 6: Test Your Knowledge
Chapter 6: Solutions and Suggested Responses

Chapter 7: Managing Cash and Bank Accounts
Writing Checks
Making Bank Deposits
Transferring Money between Bank Accounts
Working with the Register
Using the Edit Menu Commands
Reconciling the Bank Account
Reviewing the Other Banking Commands
Chapter 7: Test Your Knowledge
Chapter 7: Solutions and Suggested Responses

Chapter 8: Paying Employees
Setting Up Payroll
Scheduling Payroll Runs
Paying Employees
Editing and Voiding Paychecks
Paying Payroll Liabilities
Chapter 8: Test Your Knowledge
Chapter 8: Solutions and Suggested Responses

PART 3: ACCOUNTING CHORES

Chapter 9: For Accountants Only
Working with QuickBooks Journal Entries
Updating Company Information
Working with Memorized Transactions
Reviewing the Accountant & Taxes Reports
Creating an Accountant’s Copy of the QuickBooks Data File
Using the Client Data Review Commands
Chapter 9: Test Your Knowledge
Chapter 9: Solutions and Suggested Responses

Chapter 10: Preparing Financial Statements and Reports
Some Wise Words Up Front
Producing a Report
Working with the Report Window
Modifying a Report
Processing Multiple Reports
A Few Words about Document Retention
Chapter 10: Test Your Knowledge
Chapter 10: Solutions and Suggested Responses

185
187

189
189
198
201
202
209
213
217
221
223

225
225
231
231
233
234
235
237

239

241
241
243
243
244
246
254
257
259

261
261
261
262
272
280
281
283
285

iii = Table of Contents



Chapter 11: Preparing a Budget

Reviewing Common Budgeting Tactics

Taking a Practical Approach to Budgeting

Using the Set Up Budgets Window

Managing with a Budget

Some Wrap-Up Comments on Budgeting
Chapter 11: Test Your Knowledge
Chapter 11: Solutions and Suggested Responses

Chapter 12: Using Activity-Based Costing (ABC)
Reviewing Traditional Overhead Allocation
Understanding How ABC Works
Implementing a Simple ABC System
Seeing How QuickBooks Supports ABC
Turning On Class Tracking
Using Classes for ABC

Chapter 12: Test Your Knowledge

Chapter 12: Solutions and Suggested Responses

Chapter 13: Setting Up Project and Job Costing Systems

Setting Up a QuickBooks Job
Tracking Job or Project Costs
Job Cost Reporting
Using Job Estimates
Progress Billing
Chapter 13: Test Your Knowledge
Chapter 13: Solutions and Suggested Responses

PART 4: FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

Chapter 14: Ratio Analysis
Uncovering Some Caveats about Ratio Analysis
Looking at Liquidity Ratios
Looking at Leverage Ratios
Looking at Activity Ratios
Looking at Profitability Ratios
Chapter 14: Test Your Knowledge
Chapter 14: Solutions and Suggested Responses

Chapter 15: Economic Value Added Analysis
Introducing the Logic of EVA
Seeing EVA in Action
Reviewing Some Important Points about EVA
Using EVA When Your Business Has Debt
Presenting Two Final Pointers
And Now, a Word to My Critics

287
287
290
290
295
296
299
301

303
303
305
309
311
311
312
317
319

321
321
324
326
327
328
331
333

335

337
337
339
340
344
347
353
355

357
357
358
360
362
366
367

iv ¢ Table of Contents



Chapter 15: Test Your Knowledge
Chapter 15: Solutions and Suggested Responses

Chapter 16: Capital Budgeting in a Nutshell
Introducing the Theory of Capital Budgeting
Calculating the Rate of Return on Capital
Measuring Liquidity
Thinking about Risk
What Does All This Have to Do with QuickBooks?

Chapter 16: Test Your Knowledge

Chapter 16: Solutions and Suggested Responses

PART 5: BUSINESS PLANS

Chapter 17: Profit-Volume-Cost Analysis
Seeing How Profit-Volume-Cost Analysis Works
Calculating Break-Even Points
Using Real QuickBooks Data for Profit-Volume-Cost Analysis
Recognizing the Downside of the Profit-Volume-Cost Model
Using the Profit-Volume-Cost Analysis Workbook

Chapter 17: Test Your Knowledge

Chapter 17: Solutions and Suggested Responses

Chapter 18: Creating a Business Plan Forecast
Reviewing Financial Statements and Ratios
Using the Business Plan Workbook
Understanding the Workbook Calculations
Customizing the Starter Workbook

Chapter 18: Test Your Knowledge

Chapter 18: Solutions and Suggested Responses

Chapter 19: Writing a Business Plan
Defining What the Term “Business Plan” Means
Explaining Briefly about Strategic Plans
Look, Ma: No Strategy
Looking at A White-Paper Business Plan
Creating A New-Venture Plan

Chapter 19: Test Your Knowledge

Chapter 19: Solutions and Suggested Responses

PART 6: CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Chapter 20: Administering QuickBooks
Keeping Your Data Confidential
Using QuickBooks in a Multiuser Environment
Using Audit Trails

369
371

373
373
375
383
384
385
387
389

391

393
393
395
397
399
400
413
415

417
417
419
426
449
451
453

455
455
455
457
459
462
467
469

471

473
473
475
485

v ¢ Table of Contents



Enabling Simultaneous Multiuser Access 486

Maintaining Good Accounting Controls 487
Chapter 20: Test Your Knowledge 491
Chapter 20: Solutions and Suggested Responses 493
Chapter 21: Protecting Your Data 495

Backing Up the QuickBooks Data File 495

Restoring a QuickBooks Data File 501

Condensing the QuickBooks Company Files 506
Chapter 21: Test Your Knowledge 515
Chapter 21: Solutions and Suggested Responses 517
Chapter 22: Troubleshooting 519

Using the QuickBooks Help File and This Book 519

Browsing the Intuit Product-Support Website 521

Checking Another Vendor’s Product-Support Website 522

Tapping into the Intuit Online and Expert Communities 523
Chapter 22: Test Your Knowledge 525
Chapter 22: Solutions and Suggested Responses 527
Glossary 529
Index 531
Final Exam Copy 538

Note: The QuickBooks material was written by a CPA to provide instruction for all individuals planning
to use QuickBooks; and, therefore, some of the material will seem to be basic to the seasoned CPA.
However, we believe the overall content is relevant to learning QuickBooks, whether you are using the
information for your own business or to advise a client on his or her use of QuickBooks.

vi ¢ Table of Contents



