

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

<b>PART 1: GETTING READY TO USE QUICKBOOKS</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Chapter 1: Setting Up QuickBooks</b>	<b>3</b>
Planning Your New QuickBooks System	3
Installing QuickBooks	5
Dealing with the Presetup Jitters	6
Running the QuickBooks Setup Wizard	8
Identifying the Starting Trial Balance	16
<b>Chapter 1: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>Chapter 1: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>Chapter 2: Loading the Master File Lists</b>	<b>25</b>
Setting Up the Chart of Accounts List	25
Setting Up the Item List	30
Working with the Price Level List	31
Using Sales Tax Codes	31
Setting Up a Payroll Item List	31
Setting Up Classes	33
Setting Up a Customer List	35
Setting Up the Vendor List	39
Setting Up a Fixed Assets List	43
Setting Up a Price Level List	44
Setting Up a Billing Rate Level List	44
Setting Up Your Employees	45
Setting Up an Other Names List	45
Setting Up the Profile Lists	45
<b>Chapter 2: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>49</b>
<b>Chapter 2: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>51</b>
<b>Chapter 3: Fine-Tuning QuickBooks</b>	<b>53</b>
Accessing the Preferences Settings	53
Setting the Accounting Preferences	55
Setting the Bills Preferences	58
Setting the Calendar Preferences	58
Setting the Checking Preferences	58
Changing the Desktop View	61
Setting Finance Charge Calculation Rules	63
Setting General Preferences	63
Controlling Integrated Applications	65
Controlling Inventory	66
Controlling How Jobs and Estimates Work	67
Dealing with Multiple Currencies	68
Starting Integrated Payment Processing	69

---

Controlling How Payroll Works	70
Learning How Reminders Should Work in QuickBooks	71
Specifying Reports and Graphs Preferences	72
Setting Sales and Customers Preferences	76
Specifying How Sales Are Taxed	77
Setting the Search Preferences	79
Setting the Send Forms Preferences	79
Fine-Tuning the Service Connection	80
Controlling Spell Checking	81
Controlling How 1099 Tax Reporting Works	82
Setting Time and Expenses Preferences	83
<b>Chapter 3: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>85</b>
<b>Chapter 3: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>87</b>
<b>PART 2: BOOKKEEPING CHORES</b>	<b>89</b>
<b>Chapter 4: Invoicing Customers</b>	<b>91</b>
Choosing an Invoice Form	91
Customizing an Invoice Form	91
Invoicing a Customer	102
Billing for Time	108
Printing Invoices	113
Emailing Invoices	113
Recording Sales Receipts	115
Recording Credit Memos	118
Receiving Customer Payments	120
Assessing Finance Charges	123
Using Odds and Ends on the Customers Menu	125
<b>Chapter 4: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>127</b>
<b>Chapter 4: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>129</b>
<b>Chapter 5: Paying Vendors</b>	<b>131</b>
Creating a Purchase Order	131
Recording the Receipt of Items	135
Simultaneously Recording the Receipt and the Bill	138
Entering a Bill	139
Paying Bills	144
Reviewing the Other Vendor Menu Commands	147
<b>Chapter 5: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>151</b>
<b>Chapter 5: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>153</b>
<b>Chapter 6: Tracking Inventory and Items</b>	<b>155</b>
Looking at Your Item List	155
Adding Items to the Item List	158
Editing Items	172
Managing Inventory in a Manufacturing Firm	179

<b>Chapter 6: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>185</b>
<b>Chapter 6: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>187</b>
<b>Chapter 7: Managing Cash and Bank Accounts</b>	<b>189</b>
Writing Checks	189
Making Bank Deposits	198
Transferring Money between Bank Accounts	201
Working with the Register	202
Using the Edit Menu Commands	209
Reconciling the Bank Account	213
Reviewing the Other Banking Commands	217
<b>Chapter 7: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>221</b>
<b>Chapter 7: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>223</b>
<b>Chapter 8: Paying Employees</b>	<b>225</b>
Setting Up Payroll	225
Scheduling Payroll Runs	231
Paying Employees	231
Editing and Voiding Paychecks	233
Paying Payroll Liabilities	234
<b>Chapter 8: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>235</b>
<b>Chapter 8: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>237</b>
<b>PART 3: ACCOUNTING CHORES</b>	<b>239</b>
<b>Chapter 9: For Accountants Only</b>	<b>241</b>
Working with QuickBooks Journal Entries	241
Updating Company Information	243
Working with Memorized Transactions	243
Reviewing the Accountant & Taxes Reports	244
Creating an Accountant's Copy of the QuickBooks Data File	246
Using the Client Data Review Commands	254
<b>Chapter 9: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>257</b>
<b>Chapter 9: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>259</b>
<b>Chapter 10: Preparing Financial Statements and Reports</b>	<b>261</b>
Some Wise Words Up Front	261
Producing a Report	261
Working with the Report Window	262
Modifying a Report	272
Processing Multiple Reports	280
A Few Words about Document Retention	281
<b>Chapter 10: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>283</b>
<b>Chapter 10: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>285</b>

<b>Chapter 11: Preparing a Budget</b>	<b>287</b>
Reviewing Common Budgeting Tactics	287
Taking a Practical Approach to Budgeting	290
Using the Set Up Budgets Window	290
Managing with a Budget	295
Some Wrap-Up Comments on Budgeting	296
<b>Chapter 11: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>299</b>
<b>Chapter 11: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>301</b>
<b>Chapter 12: Using Activity-Based Costing (ABC)</b>	<b>303</b>
Reviewing Traditional Overhead Allocation	303
Understanding How ABC Works	305
Implementing a Simple ABC System	309
Seeing How QuickBooks Supports ABC	311
Turning On Class Tracking	311
Using Classes for ABC	312
<b>Chapter 12: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>317</b>
<b>Chapter 12: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>319</b>
<b>Chapter 13: Setting Up Project and Job Costing Systems</b>	<b>321</b>
Setting Up a QuickBooks Job	321
Tracking Job or Project Costs	324
Job Cost Reporting	326
Using Job Estimates	327
Progress Billing	328
<b>Chapter 13: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>331</b>
<b>Chapter 13: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>333</b>
<b>PART 4: FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT</b>	<b>335</b>
<b>Chapter 14: Ratio Analysis</b>	<b>337</b>
Uncovering Some Caveats about Ratio Analysis	337
Looking at Liquidity Ratios	339
Looking at Leverage Ratios	340
Looking at Activity Ratios	344
Looking at Profitability Ratios	347
<b>Chapter 14: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>353</b>
<b>Chapter 14: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>355</b>
<b>Chapter 15: Economic Value Added Analysis</b>	<b>357</b>
Introducing the Logic of EVA	357
Seeing EVA in Action	358
Reviewing Some Important Points about EVA	360
Using EVA When Your Business Has Debt	362
Presenting Two Final Pointers	366
And Now, a Word to My Critics	367

<b>Chapter 15: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>369</b>
<b>Chapter 15: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>371</b>
<b>Chapter 16: Capital Budgeting in a Nutshell</b>	<b>373</b>
Introducing the Theory of Capital Budgeting	373
Calculating the Rate of Return on Capital	375
Measuring Liquidity	383
Thinking about Risk	384
What Does All This Have to Do with QuickBooks?	385
<b>Chapter 16: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>387</b>
<b>Chapter 16: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>389</b>
<b>PART 5: BUSINESS PLANS</b>	<b>391</b>
<b>Chapter 17: Profit-Volume-Cost Analysis</b>	<b>393</b>
Seeing How Profit-Volume-Cost Analysis Works	393
Calculating Break-Even Points	395
Using Real QuickBooks Data for Profit-Volume-Cost Analysis	397
Recognizing the Downside of the Profit-Volume-Cost Model	399
Using the Profit-Volume-Cost Analysis Workbook	400
<b>Chapter 17: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>413</b>
<b>Chapter 17: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>415</b>
<b>Chapter 18: Creating a Business Plan Forecast</b>	<b>417</b>
Reviewing Financial Statements and Ratios	417
Using the Business Plan Workbook	419
Understanding the Workbook Calculations	426
Customizing the Starter Workbook	449
<b>Chapter 18: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>451</b>
<b>Chapter 18: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>453</b>
<b>Chapter 19: Writing a Business Plan</b>	<b>455</b>
Defining What the Term “Business Plan” Means	455
Explaining Briefly about Strategic Plans	455
Look, Ma: No Strategy	457
Looking at A White-Paper Business Plan	459
Creating A New-Venture Plan	462
<b>Chapter 19: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>467</b>
<b>Chapter 19: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>469</b>
<b>PART 6: CARE AND MAINTENANCE</b>	<b>471</b>
<b>Chapter 20: Administering QuickBooks</b>	<b>473</b>
Keeping Your Data Confidential	473
Using QuickBooks in a Multiuser Environment	475
Using Audit Trails	485

Enabling Simultaneous Multiuser Access	486
Maintaining Good Accounting Controls	487
<b>Chapter 20: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>491</b>
<b>Chapter 20: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>493</b>
<b>Chapter 21: Protecting Your Data</b>	<b>495</b>
Backing Up the QuickBooks Data File	495
Restoring a QuickBooks Data File	501
Condensing the QuickBooks Company Files	506
<b>Chapter 21: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>515</b>
<b>Chapter 21: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>517</b>
<b>Chapter 22: Troubleshooting</b>	<b>519</b>
Using the QuickBooks Help File and This Book	519
Browsing the Intuit Product-Support Website	521
Checking Another Vendor's Product-Support Website	522
Tapping into the Intuit Online and Expert Communities	523
<b>Chapter 22: Test Your Knowledge</b>	<b>525</b>
<b>Chapter 22: Solutions and Suggested Responses</b>	<b>527</b>
<b>Glossary</b>	<b>529</b>
<b>Index</b>	<b>531</b>
<b>Final Exam Copy</b>	<b>538</b>

**Note:** The QuickBooks material was written by a CPA to provide instruction for all individuals planning to use QuickBooks; and, therefore, some of the material will seem to be basic to the seasoned CPA. However, we believe the overall content is relevant to learning QuickBooks, whether you are using the information for your own business or to advise a client on his or her use of QuickBooks.